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12/8/77 Introduced by: Mike Lowry 
. 77-1098 

MOTION NO. C-:3:319 

A MOTION relating to the 1978 Housing and 
Community Development Block Grant, specifying 
projects for King"County's Population Funds, 
and specifying projects for consideration for 
Countywide Needs Funds. 

WHEREAS, Public Law 93-383, the Housing and Community 

Developme~t Act of 1974, establishes a program of financial 

assistance to local governments for the development of viable 

urban communities through the provision of decent housing, a 

suitable living environment and expanded economic opportunities, 

primarily for persons of low and moderate income, and 

WHEREAS, King County, twenty-six suburban cities, and the 

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe, as an urban county consortium, will 

receive $5,704,000 of Housing and Community Development Block 

Grant funds for the 1978 - 79 program year, and 

WHEREAS, King County will receive $2,024,795 in Population 

Funds and will share in $1,619,836 in Countywide Needs Funds, and 

WHEREAS, King County has adopted its Plan for Community 

Development, 1978 - 1980, and 

WHEREAS, the County Council has held public hearings to hear 

the views of citizens on housing and community development needs 

on October 18, 1977 and December 5, 1977; 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT MOVED by the Council of King County: 

The following projects in the funding categories and amounts 

specified are hereby adopted. The Executive is authorized to 

submit them to the Joint Policy Committee in accordance with the 

provisions of the Cooperation Agreement signed by King County and 

the other twenty-seven jurisdictions and in accordance with the 

provisions of Ordinance 3492. 

East Region 

CD 697-78 
CD 633-78 
CD 428-78 

KING COUNTY POPULATION FUNDS 

Upper Preston Water System Improvements 
Fire Stati6n Water Supply 
Water District #}23 - Improvements 
Athletic Field - Fall City Park 

$ 

$ 

16,000 
10,000 
17,545 
50,000 
93,545 
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1 II North Region 

2 

3 

4 

5 

CD 643-78 
CD 689-78 
CD 682-78 
CD 645-78 
CD 410-78 
CD 660-78 

Project Safewalk - Kings Garden $ 
"Interpretive Trail - Physically Handicapped 
YMCA (Northridge) Park - l75th Street 
North City Drainage & Pedestrian Improvement 
Swamp Creek Flood & Drainage Facility 
Rosehill Walkways 

$ 

6 II Southeast Region 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

CD 678-78 

CD 639-78 
CD 672-78 
CD 684-78 

CD 668-78 

King County Rural Wastewater Demonstration 
Project $ 

Fire District #43 Engine 
Soos Creek Rural Farm Program 
Maple Valley to Lake Wilderness Trail 
Tahoma Park 
Coalfield Park 

Newcastle Community Allocation 
$ 

$ 

13 II Southwest Region 

14 

15 
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CD 657-78 
CD 636-78 
CD 649-78 
CD 675-78 
CD 670-78 
CD 661-78 
CD 646-78 
CD 656-78 
CD 650-78 

CD 703-78 
CD 669-78 

Panorama Vista Sewer, Phase I $ 
Val Vue Sewers 
Spanish Speaking Business Development 
Public Housing Emergency Services 
Sea-Tac Westside Residential Reinforcement 
Drainage Facility Restoration 
Federal Way Pathways 
Park Lake Site I: New Curbs & Roadway 
White Center Drainage Improvement 

Imp'lementation 
White Center Community Meeting Facility 

Southwest Community Facility Needs Study 
Vashon Community Allocation 

$ 

$ 

Countywide/Ongoing Commitment 

CD 565-78 

CD 677-78 
CD 654-78 
CD 637-78 
CD 666-78 
CD 204-78 
CD 655-78 
CD 434-78 
CD 689-78 

1977 Planning Assistance (Reimbursement to 
Current Expense) $ 

Economic Studies 
Minority Technical Assistance 
Homeowners Workshop Program 
Community Business Districts 
One-half H&CD Administration 
Planning Assistance 
Hermes Depression 
Interpretive Trail (Physically Handicapped) 
Contingency 

- 2 -

$ 

0331.9 

15,000 
41,000 
26,000 
26,000 
47,000 
54,000 

209,000 

40,000 
22,231 
1,950 

110,000 
35,000 
30,000 

239,181 
75,000 

314,181 

240,000 
215,000 

18,910 
18,000 
12,000 
2,500 

12,000 
60,438 

60,000 
35,715 

674,563 
28,505 
75 r OOO 

778,068 

42,800 
10,000 
40,000 

3,980 
46,050 

204,938 
25,095 

225,000 
29,000· 

3,138 
630,001 
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12/12/77 

CD 204-78 
CD 461-78 
CD 46lA-78 
CD 634-78 
CD 680-78 
CD 642-78 
CD 642-78 
CD 662-78 

COUNTYWIDE NEEDS FUNDS 

One-half H & CD Administration 
County Housing Repair 
312 Administration (18 months) 
Highline Head Start Facility 
Health Care Programs ' 
Historic Preservation & Rehabilitation 
Architectural Barrier 
Val Vue Pathways & Road Restoration 

PROVIDED THAT: 

~.~,", . ;~, .,'. <;: ~~ 

( ") ')" ( .J' .... .) '~)......i.. '-

$ 204,938 
700,000 
242,667 
75,000 

260,000 
58,590 
65,000 
13,641 

$1,619,836 

1978 Block Grant moneys may be used for the White Center 

Community meeting facility only if other moneys already allocated 

to it by the Division of Parks are unavailable. 

BE IT FURTHER MOVED: 

The King County Council hereby commits $28,000 in County 

Population Funds in the 1979 - 80 program year to CD 634-78 

Highline Head Start Facility. 

BE IT FURTHER MOVED: 

The King County Council finds that the projects meet the 

requirements of federal law and regulations and that the projects 

give maximum feasible priority to activities which will benefit 

low and moderate income families, prevent or eliminate slum and 

blight, or meet urgent community development needs. 

PASSED this /~,a day of L4nf1..£~ 

ATTEST,: \ . i ('/ 

,. 
De 

. '\ 

I II . \ ,y 

I!~ 

the Council 

KING COUNTY COUNCIL 
KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON 
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