Introduced by: Mike Lowry $\frac{\text{Mike Lowry}}{77-1098}$

MOTION NO. _ 03319

A MOTION relating to the 1978 Housing and Community Development Block Grant, specifying projects for King County's Population Funds, and specifying projects for consideration for Countywide Needs Funds.

WHEREAS, Public Law 93-383, the Housing and Community
Development Act of 1974, establishes a program of financial
assistance to local governments for the development of viable
urban communities through the provision of decent housing, a
suitable living environment and expanded economic opportunities,
primarily for persons of low and moderate income, and

WHEREAS, King County, twenty-six suburban cities, and the Muckleshoot Indian Tribe, as an urban county consortium, will receive \$5,704,000 of Housing and Community Development Block Grant funds for the 1978 - 79 program year, and

WHEREAS, King County will receive \$2,024,795 in Population Funds and will share in \$1,619,836 in Countywide Needs Funds, and

WHEREAS, King County has adopted its Plan for Community Development, 1978 - 1980, and

WHEREAS, the County Council has held public hearings to hear the views of citizens on housing and community development needs on October 18, 1977 and December 5, 1977;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT MOVED by the Council of King County:

The following projects in the funding categories and amounts specified are hereby adopted. The Executive is authorized to submit them to the Joint Policy Committee in accordance with the provisions of the Cooperation Agreement signed by King County and the other twenty-seven jurisdictions and in accordance with the provisions of Ordinance 3492.

KING COUNTY POPULATION FUNDS

East Region

CD 697-78	Upper Preston Water System Improvements	\$ 16,000
CD 633-78	Fire Station Water Supply	10,000
CD 428-78	Water District #123 - Improvements	17,545
	Athletic Field - Fall City Park	 50,000
		\$ 93,545

1	North Region				
2	CD 643-78		\$ 15,000		
3	CD 689-78 CD 682-78	Interpretive Trail - Physically Handicapped YMCA (Northridge) Park - 175th Street	41,000 26,000		
	CD 645-78	North City Drainage & Pedestrian Improvement	t 26,000		
4	CD 410-78 CD 660-78	Swamp Creek Flood & Drainage Facility Rosehill Walkways	47,000 54,000		
5	02 000 .0		\$ 209,000		
6	Southeast R	egion			
7	CD 678-78	King County Rural Wastewater Demonstration Project	\$ 40,000		
8	CD 639-78	Fire District #43 Engine	22,231		
9	CD 672-78 CD 684-78	Soos Creek Rural Farm Program Maple Valley to Lake Wilderness Trail	1,950 110,000		
		Tahoma Park	35,000		
10		Coalfield Park	30,000 $30,181$		
11	CD 668-78	Newcastle Community Allocation	75,000		
12	* .		\$ 314,181		
13	Southwest R	Region			
			. 040 000		
14	CD 657-78 CD 636-78	Val Vue Sewers	\$ 240,000 215,000		
15	CD 649-78 CD 675-78	Spanish Speaking Business Development Public Housing Emergency Services	18,910 18,000		
16	CD 673-78	Sea-Tac Westside Residential Reinforcement	12,000		
17	CD 661-78	Drainage Facility Restoration	2,500		
1/	CD 646-78 CD 656-78	Federal Way Pathways Park Lake Site I: New Curbs & Roadway	12,000 60,438		
18	CD 650-78	White Center Drainage Improvement			
19		Implementation White Center Community Meeting Facility	60,000 35,715		
20	CD 703-78	Southwest Community Facility Needs Study	\$ 674,563 28,505		
21	CD 669-78	Vashon Community Allocation	75,000 778,068		
			, ,,0,000		
22	Countywide/Ongoing Commitment				
23	CD 565-78	1977 Planning Assistance (Reimbursement to Current Expense)	\$ 42,800		
24	CD 677-78 CD 654-78	Economic Studies Minority Technical Assistance	10,000 40,000		
25	CD 637-78 CD 666-78	Homeowners Workshop Program Community Business Districts	3,980 46,050		
26	CD 204-78 CD 655-78	One-half H&CD Administration Planning Assistance	204,938 25,095		
27	CD 434-78	Hermes Depression	225,000		
28	CD 689-78	Interpretive Trail (Physically Handicapped) Contingency	29,000 3,138		
29			\$ 630,001		
30					
31					
32		•			
1	ì	·			

COUNTYWIDE NEEDS FUNDS

CD	204-78	One-half H & CD Administration	S	204,938
	461-78	County Housing Repair	Τ.	700,000
1				
CD	461A-78	312 Administration (18 months)		242,667
CD	634-78	Highline Head Start Facility		75,000
CD	680-78	Health Care Programs		260,000
CD	642-78	Historic Preservation & Rehabilitation		58,590
CD	642-78	Architectural Barrier		65,000
CD	662-78	Val Vue Pathways & Road Restoration		13,641
		- •	\$1	,619,836

PROVIDED THAT:

1978 Block Grant moneys may be used for the White Center Community meeting facility only if other moneys already allocated to it by the Division of Parks are unavailable.

BE IT FURTHER MOVED:

The King County Council hereby commits \$28,000 in County Population Funds in the 1979 - 80 program year to CD 634-78 Highline Head Start Facility.

BE IT FURTHER MOVED:

The King County Council finds that the projects meet the requirements of federal law and regulations and that the projects give maximum feasible priority to activities which will benefit low and moderate income families, prevent or eliminate slum and blight, or meet urgent community development needs.

PASSED this 12 th day of Necember

KING COUNTY COUNCIL KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

ATTEST:

the Council

32

33